

## 5324\_Speaker Multipurpose Bag Livion User Manual (ENG)



It is recommended to read this user manual carefully and keep it for future reference.

### 1. Product Overview

- LED indicator
- Micro USB Port
- Microphone
- ON/OFF: ON/OFF button
- Touch Screen Function

#### Specifications:

Bluetooth version 4.1  
Charge voltage: 5V DC (poner símbolo)  
Lithium battery 200mAh, 3.7V  
Frequency: 100Hz – 15KHz.  
Working time: Up to 2 hours.  
Working distance: Up to 10M  
Impedance: 8 ohms  
Power: 1W  
Distortion: less than 0.5%  
SNR: ≥ 50dB



### 2. Operation

Long press the ON/OFF button marked on the back panel of the pouch to power on the speaker and the device will automatically enter pairing mode. The LED indicator light will flash blue indicating that it is ready to be paired.

From the Bluetooth menu of your mobile device, search for new devices and select "5774". Once paired the blue LED light of the speaker will remain solid.

You can control your music and volume from your mobile device through the transparent touch screen panel.

Long press the ON/OFF button to turn off the device.

#### Hands-free

When the device is connected to Bluetooth, you can control the call through the touch screen panel and use the hands-free function.

#### Charging

Insert the Micro USB connection into the Micro USB port, situated on the inside of the pouch and connect the other end of the cable to your PC or AC/DC adaptor to charge the speaker. During the charging process, a red indicator light will remain on. When the charging process has finished, the indicator light will turn off. When fully charged disconnect the cable.

### Warnings:

1. Prevent this item from falling as it could cause serious damage.
2. Do not dismantle, repair or modify this product by yourself, contact an authorized specialist.
3. In order to avoid any risk, do not dispose of this product inappropriately or throw it into the fire as there is a battery inside.
4. Do not place this item near sources of heat.
5. Do not insert any metal objects into this device as there is a risk of causing a short circuit in the unit.
6. Keep out of reach of children.

CE  
MADE IN PRC



This symbol both in the product and its user manual indicates that at the end of the devices electrical life, it should be recycled separately from your household waste. There are adequate means to dispose of this material for proper recycling. For more information, contact your local authorities.

Imported by: MKTO CATAL IMPORTACIONES S.L.  
Ctra. De Huerca-Overa, s/n, 04640, Pulpi, Almeria, Spain.

## 5774\_Portatodo Altavoz Livion Manual de instrucciones (ESP)



Recomendamos que lea detenidamente este manual de instrucciones y lo conserve para futuras consultas.

### 1. Descripción del producto

- Indicador luminoso
- Entrada Micro USB
- Micrófono
- Botón Encendido/Apagado
- Pantalla Táctil

#### Especificaciones:

Versión Bluetooth 4.1  
Voltaje de carga: 5V DC (poner símbolo)  
Batería de Litio de 200mAh, 3.7V  
Frecuencia: 100Hz – 15KHz.  
Tiempo de funcionamiento: Hasta 2 horas.  
Distancia de funcionamiento: hasta 10M.  
Impedancia: 8 ohms  
Potencia: 1W  
Distorsión: Menos del 0.5%  
SNR: ≥50dB



### 2. Funcionamiento

Mantenga pulsado el botón Encendido/Apagado, situado en el panel trasero de la funda para encender el dispositivo y conectarse directamente al Bluetooth. Una vez encendido el dispositivo, el indicador azul comenzará a parpadear, lo que indica que el dispositivo está listo para ser emparejado.

Desde el menú Bluetooth de su dispositivo móvil, busque nuevos dispositivos y seleccione "5774". Una vez vinculado, la luz azul permanecerá fija.

A partir de este momento, podrá controlar la música y el volumen desde su dispositivo móvil con pantalla táctil a través del panel transparente.

Al finalizar, mantenga pulsado el botón Encendido /Apagado para apagar el dispositivo

#### Manos libres

Cuando el dispositivo se encuentre conectado vía Bluetooth, podrá hacer uso de la función manos libres, controlando la llamada a través del panel táctil.

#### Carga

Inserte el cable Micro USB por la conexión Micro USB del dispositivo situado dentro de la funda portatodo y conecte el USB del otro extremo del cable a su PC /adaptador AC/DC para cargar el altavoz. Durante el proceso de carga, una luz indicadora en color rojo permanecerá encendida. Cuando el proceso de carga haya finalizado, la luz indicadora se apagará. Al finalizar, no olvide desconectar el cable de carga.

### Advertencias:

1. Evite caídas que le puedan generar daños serios.
2. No intente reparar la unidad por sí mismo, contacte con un especialista.
3. Para evitar riesgos, no se deshaga de él de manera inapropiada ya que posee una batería de litio en su interior.
4. No lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor.
5. No inserte ningún objeto metálico en la unidad, existiría la posibilidad de un cortocircuito.
6. Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños.

CE  
MADE IN PRC



El símbolo de referencia tanto en el producto como en su manual de usuario, indica que al final de la vida útil de los aparatos eléctricos y/o electrónicos, éstos deberán reciclarse por separado de sus residuos domésticos. Existen medios adecuados para recoger este tipo de material para su correcto reciclaje. Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con la autoridad local.

Importado por: MKTO CATAL IMPORTACIONES S.L.  
Ctra. De Huerca-Overa, s/n, 04640, Pulpi, Almeria, Spain.